Cols. A-C: Schedule DGB-RY-3 from the Company's filing
Col. D: Schedule JS-3

Debt is new since the Test Year

 The rate year is set at  an average of the cost for the
last three years including the Adj Test Year

 The rate year is set at  an average of the cost for the
last three years including the Adj Test Year

See Item D on Page 3&4 of settlement

Per Pascoag

See Item c on Page 3 of settlement

No futher analysis since dollars were di minimis

See Item A on Page 2&3 of settlement

Adjustment due to out sourcing of Tree Function.

Payroll related- See Attachment COMM 7-1b
Payroll related- See Attachment COMM 7-1b
Payroll related- See Attachment COMM 7-1b
Payroll related- See Attachment COMM 7-1b
Payroll related- See Attachment COMM 7-1b

Payroll related- See Attachment COMM 7-1b

Payroll related- See Attachment COMM 7-1b

RATE YEAR COMPENSATION EXPENSES
PASCOAG UTILITY DISTRICT

Attachment to COMM 7-1b
Page 1 of 2

Schedule DGB-RY-4

ACCT. #
BUDGET ACCOUNT

DESCRIPTION
ADJUSTED
TEST YEAR  ADJUSTMENTS

RATE YEAR
PERCENTAGE

INCREASE
ADJUSTED

RATE YEAR
Settlement
Adjustment

Settlement
Rate Year

EXPENSES
Operating Expense---Distribution

580.000 Operation Supervisor 99,887 B 11,560 111,447 111,447 111,447 12%
582.000 Operation supply & expense 89,215 B 120 89,335 89,335 89,335 0%
586.000 O&M Meter expense 47,839 B 209 48,048 48,048 48,048 0%
588.000 Misc distribution expense 3,285 B 349 3,634 3,634 3,634 11%

Operating Expense---Customer Service 0 0 0%
675.000 Misc general 0 0 0 0 0%
902.000 Customer meter reading 8,499 B 430 8,929 8,929 8,929 5%
903.000 Customer record/collection 214,267 B 13,614 227,881 227,881 227,881 6%

Operating Expense---Administrative 0 0 0%
920.000 Admin general salaries 452,327 B 29,432 481,759 481,759 (95,795) 385,964 -15%

506-9262 Schools & seminars (LABOR ONLY) 10,922 2,634 13,556 13,556 13,556 24%
Maintenance Expense---Distribution System 0 0 0%

502-5850 Maint of street lights 784 B 716 1,500 1,500 1,500 91%
502-5840 Underground expense 0 B 0 0 0 0 0%
502-5920 Maint of station expense 4,811 B 5,689 10,500 10,500 10,500 118%
502-5921 Maint of structures 5,934 B 2,066 8,000 8,000 8,000 35%
502-5930 Overhead line expense 373,739 B 77,513 451,252 451,252 451,252 21%
502-5931 Contracted OH expense 150,393 B 17,735 168,128 168,128 155000 323,128 115%
502-5970 Maint of meters 0 B 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 100%

Maintenance Expense---General 0 0 0%
Health Ins Savings from Tree Emply (18,071.00) (18,071) -100%
DPB Contrib Savings from Tree Emply (9,580.00) (9,580) -100%
FICA Savings from Tree Emply (7,328.00) (7,328) -100%
Transport Savings from Tree Emply (26,000.00) (26,000) -100%
Capitalized Labor 40,599 B (40,599) 0 0 0 -100%

1,502,501$   -$   123,468$   1,625,969$   1,624,195$

Compensation  Schedule DGB RY-4a 1,370,071$   107,656$   1,477,726$   1,381,931$
Covered by DSM (22,421)$   (5,407)$   (27,828)$   (27,828)

Tree Consultant -$   -$   -$   155,000 155,000
Health Ins Savings from Tree Emply (18,071.00) (18,071)

DPB Contrib Savings from Tree Emply (9,580.00) (9,580)
FICA Savings from Tree Emply (7,328.00) (7,328)

Transport Savings from Tree Emply (26,000.00) (26,000)
Transportation (non labor) 74,768 (713)$   74,055 74,055
Materials 80,084   21,931$   102,015   102,015

1,502,501$   123,467$   1,625,968$   1,624,194$

Test Year 1,502,501$   1,502,501$
Rate Year 1,625,969$   1,624,194$

percentage increase for toal of interim year and Rate Year 8% 8%
percentage increase for one year 4% 4%

RATE YEAR COMPENSATION
PASCOAG UTILITY DISTRICT

Attachment to COMM 7-1b
Page 2 of 2

Schedule DGB-RY-4a

Employee Position

Test Year
Compensation

Overtime
Included by

employee

Test Year
Compensation

Overtime
budgeted
separately

Interim Year
Compensation

Rate Year
Compensation

Settlement
Adjustment

Settlement
Rate Year

Compensation

Administration and Customer Service